Public Document Pack

Licensing Sub-Committee

Meeting Venue
By Zoom x

Meeting Date Pow yS

Wednesday, 2 August 2023

. . County Hall
Meeting Time Llandrindod Wells
10.00 am Powys

LD15LG
For further information please contact
Carol Johnson 24 July 2023

01597 826206
carol.johnson@powys.gov.uk

Mae croeso i chi siarad yn Gymraeg neu yn Saesneg yn y cyfarfod.

Rhowch wybod pa iaith rydych am ei defnyddio erbyn hanner dydd, ddau ddiwrnod
gwaith cyn y cyfarfod.

You are welcome to speak Welsh or English in the meeting.

Please inform us of which language you wish to use by noon, two working days
before the meeting.

AGENDA

The Sub-Committee Members are required to attend a private Briefing meeting
at 9.30 a.m.

1. APPLICATION FOR PREMISES LICENCE

1.1. Sub-Committee procedures

To receive introductions by the Chair and an explanation of the Sub-
Committee’s procedures by the Principal Solicitor.
(Pages 3 -4)

1.2. Application for a Premises Licence for The Playing Fields area of
Ystradgynlais RFC, Ynyscedwyn Road, Ystradgynlais, Powys.

To consider an application for a licence for the playing fields area of
Ystradgynlais RFC, Ynyscedwyn Road, Ystradgynlais, Powys.
(Pages 5 - 48)



This page is intentionally left blank



1.a

POWYS COUNTY COUNCIL - LICENSING REVIEW PANELS & SUB-COMMITTEES
PROCEDURE AT HEARING (simplified)

INTRODUCTIONS

e Chairman introduces himself, other members of panel and clerk/solicitor

e Each person in turn introduces themselves
o Council’s representative(s)
o Applicant and/or their representative
o For reviews - the licence holder and/or any representatives or withesses
o Any Obijector(s) and/or their witnesses (only objectors who have submitted relevant

representations may participate in the hearing)
e Clerk/Solicitor outlines nature of application

ORDER OF HEARING
Chairman manages / takes the lead at the meeting to ensure the correct order of proceedings is
adhered with. Assistance from Solicitor/Clerk should be sought where necessary

[...]
 of 2 witnesses.

Objectors may appoint a spokesperson to present their case in order to avoid repetition of the
same issues.

Where there are a large number of objectors each wishing to be heard then the chair may
choose to set a time limit for each objector to present their case

Page 4




1.b

CYNGOR SIR POWYS COUNTY COUNCIL

Licensing Sub-Committee Zoom Meeting
at 10:00 on Wednesday the 02/08/2023

REPORT BY: Martin Phillips Licensing Officer

SUBJECT: Application for a Premises Licence for The Playing Fields area of
Ystradgynlais RFC, Ynyscedwyn Road, Ystradgynlais, Powys.

REPORT FOR: DECISION

1. APPLICATION

1.1 On the -11/06/2023, an application for a Premises Licence was received from
Clwb Rygbi Ystradgynlais Ltd.

1.2 Alocation map of the premises is set out at Annex A, and a copy of the
application and a plan of the premises are reproduced at Annex B and Annex
B1.

1.3  The Proposed Premises is an open playing field.

1.4 The applicant & The Licensing Authority satisfied procedural obligations by
consulting the Responsible Authorities and advertising the application.

1.4The Applicant has applied for a Premises Licence authorising The Sale of
Alcohol for both ON & OFF sales and Regulated Entertainment
Plays,Films,11:00 to 23:00 and Regulated Entertainment Live and Recorded
Music Performance of Dance and anything similar 11:00 t0 11:30 and late Night
Refreshment 23:00 to 23:30.

2. REPRESENTATIONS

2.1 Responsible Authorities

There were No Objections from any of the Responsible Authorities.

However a number of the Responsible Authorities have agreed either additional
conditions to be attached to a licence or amendments to the times and number of
events covered by a licence should a licence be granted these are reproduced at
Annex C

2.2  Other Persons

Objections

7 Representations have been received and the details of these representations
are detailed and attached at Annex D.

Page 5



Supporters

3.1

(3.2

3.3

41

5 Supporters of the application have submitted emails of support these are
detailed at Annex D1.

3. OPTIONS

In determining the application for the Premises Licence, the Sub-Committee must
take such steps as are considered appropriate to promote the licensing
objectives;

i) The Prevention of Crime and Disorder
i) Public Safety

iii)) The Prevention of Public Nuisance

iv) The Protection of Children from Harm

If appropriate make reference to LAO3 guidance or our Licensing policy if it
relates to any of the points raised by objectors)

The options are to;
a) grant the application as submitted by the applicant without modification,

with the exception of the inclusion of mandatory conditions made under
Section 19, Licensing Act 2003 (Supply of Alcohol); or

b) grant a licence with modified conditions; or

C) reject the whole or part of the application.

DETERMINATION

The Licensing Sub-Committee is requested to determine the application.

Page 6



Bvwes A

Map of Ystradgynlais

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



p& NMNEX Bﬁ

A —

Application for a premises licence to be granted under the Licensing Act 2003

Please read the following instructions first

Before completing this form please read the guidance notes at the end of the form. If you
are completing this form by hand please write legibly in block capitals. In all cases
ensure that your answers are inside the boxes and written in black ink. Use additional
sheets if necessary.

You may wish to keep a copy of the completed form for your records.

I/We Ciwb Rygbi Ystradguniais Ltd

{Insert name(s) of applicant)
apply for a premises licence under section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 for the
premises described in Part 1 below (the premises) and lfwe are making this
application to you as the relevant licensing authority in accordance with section 12
of the Licensing Act 2003

Part 1 — Premises details

Postal address of premises or, if none, ordnance survey map reference or description

Playing field area of Ystradgynlais RFC (defi
[...]
 a false statement may be liable
on summary conviction to a fine of any amount.

It is an offence under Section 24b of the Immigration Act 1971 for a person to work when
they know, or have reasonable cause to believe, that they are disqualified from doing so
by reason of their immigration status. Those who employ an adult without leave or who is
subject to conditions as to employment will be liable to a civil penalty under section 15 of
the Immigration, Asylum and Nationality Act 2006 and pursuant to Section 21 of the
same act, will be committing an offence where they do so in the knowledge, or with
reasonable cause to believe, that the employee is disqualified.

Part 4 — Signatures (please read guidance note 11)

Signature of applicant or applicant’s solicitor or other duly authorised agent (see
guidance note 12). If signing on behalf of the applicant, please state in what
capacity.

+ [Applicable to individual applicants only, including those in a
partnership which is not a limited liability partnership] |
understand | am not entitled to be issued with a licence if | do
not have the entitlement to live and work in the UK (or if | am

Declaration

18

Page 26



subject to a condition preventing me from doing work relating
to the carrying on of a licensable activity) and that my licence
will become invalid if | cease to be entitied to five and work in
the UK (please read guidance note 15).

s The DPS named in this application form is entitled to work in
the UK (and is not subject to conditicns preventing him or her
from doing work relating to a licensable activity) and | have
seen a copy of his or her proof of entitiement to work, or have
conducted an online right to work check using the Home Office
online right to work checking service which confirmed their right
to work (please see note 15)

Signature
Date  08/06/2023
Capacity " (Clwb Rygbi Ystradgynlais)

For joint applications, signature of 2" applicant or 2" applicant’s solicitor or other
authorised agent (please read guidance note 13). If signing on behalf of the
applicant, please state in what capacity.

Signature

Date

Capacity

Contact name {where not previously given) and postal address for correspondence
_associated with this application (please read guidance note 14)

Post town - e Postecode |

Telephone number (if any)

If you would prefer us to correspond with you by e-mail, your e-mail address (optional)

19

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



Apvex BL
Proposed licensed acea
Ys)gfac\3~|n\ af RYC

WISl ETID D SHARSING YIS FILE ®
. - B

&
3
5 x
@3
X -
g Q&é’ 4
£ amey
E ey
i
] IQHSN\EJ-L
mn PP
E- ?J '6\0309
™~ SBION

Page 29 st Bulg off



This page is intentionally left blank



ANNEX C

The following are agreed amendments to the licence application or agreed
additional conditions to be added to a licence if granted.

Environmental Protection

Further to a conversation with the applicant he was happy to make changes to the
application that were of concern to environmental protection. We agreed that all
elements of the application should be reduced from 2330 to 2300 hours. Also a
reduction in the number of events per annum applied for, from 5 to 3.

There are no further objections from this office with regards to this application.

Licensing

Yes we are agreeable to the following

¢ Notice must be given to the licensing authority at least 2 months in advance of
any event held under this licence
e The Event Management Plan to be provided to the Licensing authority at least
28 days before the event or one week before any SAG meeting (whichever is
later)
Also happy to agree to the following conditions :

e Each event held under this licence will be a maximum of 1 days duration
e Each event held under this licence will be a maximum capacity of 2000. (this
would be the max number we feel we would ever need for an event)
Police

On behalf on Ystradgynlais RFC | can confirm we are happy for the conditions stated below to be
included within the license.

[...]

Club, Ynyscedwyn Road, Ystradgynlais, Swansea, SA9 1BH

Premises:

Playing field Ystradgynlais Rugby Football Club, Ystradgnlais Rugby
Football Club, Ynyscedwyn Road, Ystradgynlais, Swansea, SA9 1BH

Activities:

« Sale of Alcohol for consumption on and off the premises ,
11:00 to 23:00 Monday to Sunday

« Regulated entertainment in the form of Plays and Films ,
11:00 to 23:00 Monday to Sunday

« Regulated entertainment in the form of Live and recorded
music, Performance of Dance and anything Similar , 11:00
to 23:30 Monday to Sunday

Closing date for representations: 09/07/2023

Last year | and other residents contacted yourselves in relation to the management of the current
licence. As things stand we are still experiencing...

-Late night antisocial noise and drinking outside the club on the patio area.
-Music played loudly on the patio area.
- A failure of staff to disperse clients at the end of the evening.

-Verbal abuse directed towards residents when they politely ask patrons of the Club to move on, go
inside or keep voices down.

-Doors to venue open when bands or DJ’s are performing noise carrying at least 100metres and
audible in homes with windows and doors shut.

-Clients leaving the venue with alcohol.
-All of this goes on well past 11.30pm at night.

-No signs outside the club requesting respect towards residents, they were there where have they
gone?

Page 33



You can imagine our alarm in relation to the change/extension of licence application.

It has been extremely short notice, | had been away, | only became aware of it on the 13th of June
when we received their letter informing us of their intention. It does not provide a sufficient time
frame to raise awareness and allow residents to gather all the relevant information and make
representation to other authorities. The signage/advertising in relation to the license is small (A4), is
placed in obscure areas and easily missed.

If as in their letter they only plan to hold “very limited number in
[...]
anaged.

Page 34



Previous e mails sent to your department identify that the event was completely mismanaged. The
License granted by yourselves was completelly inappropriate

as it only allowed for half the number of attendees.

A Meeting was convened between residents, a representative of YRFC committee and Powys
County

What came as a surprise was that residents were offered finance fromYRFC to pay for a weekend
away for the 2023 event!

Page 35



The application implies that only one event will be held, if a Licence was granted undoubtedly there
would be numerous events.

Ystradgynlais already have a venue for these events, the Miners Welfare Hall, events held at the hall
are well managed and do not cause disruption to the local residents. Why therefore is there a need
for a second venue especially when the second venue is only interested in the sale of alcahol.

We attach for your information a photograph showing the location of the Licence Notice, is it not a
requirement to post Licence Application Notices on public thoroughfares not on the private land of
the Licencee, we only saw the notice as we had to attend the premises for a covid jab!

Ynyscedwyn road is a residential area, YRFC is supposedly a Rugby Club, why should residents be
subjected to all the noise and antisocial behaviour generated by the sale of excessive alcohol. Efforts
should br concentrated on the game of Rugby not promoting the sale of alcohol, especially to excess
as appears to be the case at this club.

Properties are being devalued, obviously not a concern to licencing, are we entitled to a rate rebate
considering all we have to tolerate every weekend, or do you consider as the YRFC Club Chairman
voiced recently we should not have bought the properties. Considering some properties were here
50 years before the club house was built this shows his lack of concern.

The ground floor of the stand has been converted into a gymnasium, not itself a problem, however
attendees to the gym appa
[...]
t of the community of Ystradgynlais providing essential activities that
support the wellbeing of local children and adults.

The club is always eager to support events held by local schools, voluntary and community groups
where possible.

The club is run by unpaid representatives who give up their free time to ensure a programme of
events is rolled out around the year, providing reasonably priced, accessible entertainment to our
area.

Events are always well attended and well supported by the community from young to old,
welcoming neighbouring clubs and societies.

Ystradgynlais is known to be one of the main areas in Powys affected by poverty therefore events
that being the community together are important in promoting community spirit.

There is little, if any reports of incidences such as police or ambulance attendance needed at these
events.

The neighbours are consulted and actions taken to promote their privacy and respect by the club
during events, such as trying to prevent problem parking, notices about noise pollution late at
night,waste bins provided etc, to minimise inconvenience to the neighbours.

| would add that | do not live in the direct housing adjacent to the club, therefore | am not able to
report effects they may experience that others wouldn't expect it think of.

| would also urge those who may have concerns to approach yourselves in this capacity.

Page 48



	Agenda
	1.a Sub-Committee procedures
	1.b Application for a Premises Licence for The Playing Fields area of Ystradgynlais RFC, Ynyscedwyn Road, Ystradgynlais, Powys.
	Annex A
	Annex B
	Annex B1
	ANNEX C
	ANNEX D
	Application for new premises licence

	ANNEX D1




Minutes of the meeting

2023-08-02 Licensing Sub-Committee

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE HELD AT BY

ZOOM ON WEDNESDAY, 2 AUGUST 2023

PRESENT
County Councillor J Wilkinson (Chair)

County Councillors B Davies and E Jones

| 1.

| APPLICATION FOR PREMISES LICENCE

1.1.  Sub-Committee procedures
The Chair introduced the Sub-Committee and its Clerk.

The Clerk to the Sub-Committee explained the procedures to be followed by the
Sub-Committee.

1.2. Application for a Premises Licence for The Playing Fields area of
Ystradgynlais RFC, Ynyscedwyn Road, Ystradgynlais, Powys.

Premises — The Playing Fields area of Ystradgynlais RFC, Ynyscedwyn Road,
Ystradgynlais, Powys

Applicant: Mr J Lewis-Hyndam, Solicitor representing the applicant and Mr T
Davies, Chairman Ystradgynlais Rugby Football Club

Objectors: Mrs L Lloyd, Mrs M Davies [also representing Mr C Morris], Ms C
Northey and Mrs E Northey
Supporter: Mr M Thomas

The Licensing Officer presented the licensing authority’s position as outlined in
the report [copy filed with the signed minutes]. Mrs Lloyd advised that some
pages of the application were missing from the Agenda pack and this was only
rectified when she raised the issue. The Licensing Officer apologised and
advised this was an administrative error. The application form was double sided
but had only been scanned one sided. He advised that a revised pack including
all the pages had been distributed to all parties.

In response to a question from a Sub-Committee member the Solicitor advised
that the Sub-Committee should only consider the application before it and not
consider how the site is used during the rest of the year.

Mr Lewis-Hyndman spoke on behalf of the applicant. He advised that none of
the responsible authorities had objected to the application. The applicant had
agreed to additional conditions and to amend the application in light of comments
from the responsible authorities, details of which are included in Annex C. He
advised that in response to issues raised by objectors, the applicant would move
the location of the portable toilets from Ynyscedwyn Road and the residential
area. The applicant would also move the orientation of the stage so that it faced
away from Ynyscedwyn Road. In respect of car parking, there were two car
parks with 60 or 70 spaces in each. The residential road would be cordoned off
so stopping people parking in this area and this would be marshalled. A detailed
Events Management Plan would be submitted to the Licensing Authority. He



2023-08-02 Licensing Sub-Committee

advised that the income from an event such as the Ystrad Festival enabled the
Club, which was a not for profit organisation, to invest the funds into the Club and
clubs for children.

In response to questions from the Sub-Committee Mr Lewis-Hyndman advised
that if a licence for 3 events were approved it could give the applicant some
flexibility with dates and also holding one off events. The Ystrad Fest is usually
held in June. If the application is approved, it will be held in August 2023 and
then again in June 2024, so that would be two events in one year of the licence.
Mr Davies advised that events usually finish at 10pm, so finishing at 11pm is
acceptable. He also advised that off sales were not of any relevance.

In response to questions from the objectors Mr Davies advised that Ynyscedwyn
Road would be coned off and marshalled, so that people could not leave their
cars there overnight on the residential road. Cars could be left in the two car
parks. He advised that the portable toilets would be moved away from the
residential area and would be located towards the changing rooms. The side of
the stage would be facing the residential area. Mrs Davies advised that prior to
the event last year the Club sent a letter to the residents advising that the toilets
and stage would be in the location now being proposed but the Club reneged on
all of this. As a result the residents do not hold any hope that the events will be
managed properly. Mr Davies admitted that the toilets were in the wrong place
last year. Mrs Lloyd asked why 5 events had been applied for, when the
intention is only to have one and the residents were told in a letter that only one
event was needed. Mr Lewis-Hyndman advised that if the application is
approved, Ystrad Fest will be held in August 2023 and then again in June 2024,
so that would be two events in one year of the licence and also then hold one off
events. In response to a question about the patio area, Mr Davies advised that
this is covered by the current licence and they cannot play live or recorded music
on the patio. This application is only for the playing field area.

Mrs Northey referred to her letter of objection. She advised that residents need
peace of mind in their own homes and should not be subjected to anti-social
behaviour, people urinating in the child’s play area and not using the portable
toilets provided and people moving parking cones to park where they should not.
The way the event has been managed in the past has been a complete
shambles.

Mrs Lloyd advised that the issue was the integrity of how the Limited Company
manages its current licence and the clubhouse as a social venue and not the
sports available form the Club. She advised that in the Club’s letter to residents
it had indicated it probably only wanted a licence for one event each year. It had
applied for 5 which it had now agreed to reduce to 3. It had not had any
meetings with residents who would be affected by the events. The site is not
well managed when events take place. She raised concerns including the noise
levels when speakers are put on the patio area and when the Club doors are left
open, alcohol is taken into the grandstand and children play in there with no
supervision, people urinate in the children’s play area as they can’t be bothered
to use the portable toilets located next to the area. There is a lot of anti-social
behaviour and drug taking in the area and putting up fencing will not stop this.
She noted that children will be provided by wristbands, but it was considered that
everyone attending an event should wear one. In addition everyone should be
searched for drugs and weapons. A one day event is not just one day, as there



2023-08-02 Licensing Sub-Committee

is disruption for residents on the days that it takes to set up and take down
events. We urge you not to approve the application as virtually all the
assurances last year regarding noise abatement, traffic management, risk
management and basic cleanliness were abandoned on the day. A probationary
period or temporary events notice should be given and the Club should work with
residents to build trust and confidence and provide a well managed event.

Mr Lewis-Hyndnam advised that the Club takes everyone’s views on board and
he advised that the Event Management Plan referred to the fact that everyone
would be searched for alcohol on entry and there would be an increased number
of stewards at the Ystrad Festival. In response to questions regarding the ratio
of stewards to attendees the Licensing Officer advised that the responsible
authorities would consider the Events Management Plan. An Events
Management Plan which is in addition to the licence, means that responsible
authorities can review this prior to an event and ask for changes and also review
this in light of what happens at an event and then ask for changes to be made for
future events. This gives responsible authorities much more control over events
than just by the licence. He advised that the Police was the responsible authority
to consider the level of stewards required for an event.

Mr Thomas commented that the issues raised by the objectors regarding anti-
social behaviour and drug taking were valid but were issues for society as a
whole and not just the Rugby Club.

Mrs Lloyd commented that the Club had to manage people which they bring onto
the site for events.

Mr Lewis-Hyndnam summed up the applicant’s application. The Sub-Committee
withdrew to consider, in private, the application and the evidence they had heard,
with the support of the Clerk.

On their return the Chair announced their decision. In reaching the decision
members took into account the relevant written and verbal representations and
the difficulties experienced with previous events.

RESOLVED Reason for decision

To grant the application subject to | The Sub-Committee were satisfied
the inclusion of mandatory that the licensing objectives were
conditions made under Section promoted pursuant to the

19, Licensing Act 2003 (Supply of | Licensing Act 2003.
Alcohol) and the conditions and
amendments to the application
agreed by the applicant with the
responsible authorities as
detailed in Annex C of the report.

The Chair advised that if local residents had evidence of problems with the
operation of the licence they could submit this to the Licensing Authority and
apply for a review of the licence. In addition if residents have concerns about the
operation of the Clubhouse licence they could submit evidence to the Licensing
Authority and apply for a review. The Clerk to the Sub-Committee advised that
he would confirm the decision in writing and reminded parties of their right to
appeal.



2023-08-02 Licensing Sub-Committee

The Chair hoped that the Club would engage with the community prior to any
events, as this has been beneficial in other places.

The Chair thanked all for attending.

County Councillor J Wilkinson (Chair)



